

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

1891.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

Снар. 61

Town of Lincoln, in favor of. LINCOLN-REFORM SCHOOL-STATE PENSIONS.

Chapter 61.

Resolve in favor of the town of Lincoln,

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and hereby is directed to pay to the treasurer of the town of Lincoln in the county of Penobscot, the sum of fifteen dollars, the same being the amount paid by said treasurer for bounty on bears, and not refunded by the state.

Approved March 13, 1891.

Chapter 62.

Resolve in favor of the Committee on State Reform School.

Committee on Reform School, in favor of. Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to pay to Leander A. Poor, chairman of said committee, the sum of ninety-six dollars, the same being the amount paid out for expenses of the committee on its recent visits to that institution and to the State Industrial School for Girls, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved March 13, 1891.

Chapter 63.

Resolve providing for state pensions for invalid soldiers, soldiers' widows and orphans, and the dependent children, parents and sisters of soldiers.

Resolved, That the sum of sixty-five thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to provide for state pensions for invalid soldiers, soldiers' widows and orphans, and the dependent children, parents and sisters of soldiers for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one, and sixty thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-two.

Approved March 17, 1891.

State pensions, in favor of.